Agenda Item #:_



Staff Report City of Manhattan Beach

TO:	Honorable Mayor Powell and Members of the City Council
THROUGH:	David N. Carmany, City Manager
FROM:	Liza Tamura, City Clerk Terri Aliabadi, Senior Deputy City Clerk
DATE:	June 5, 2012
SUBJECT:	Amendment of City Council Assignments to Replace Councilmember Howorth with Councilmember Tell on the North Manhattan Beach Business Improvement District

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Members of the City Council ratify the attached amended Council Assignments list.

FISCAL IMPLICATION:

There are no fiscal implications associated with the recommended action.

DISCUSSION:

It has been the discretionary responsibility of each Mayor to review the standing list of City Councilmember assignments to the City's various government and community-related committees.

The attached list reflects the changes that were ratified at the May 15, 2012 City Council Meeting, with the exception of the North End Business Improvement District (NEBID). Councilmember Howorth has requested to be replaced as it would be hard for her to attend the scheduled meetings. Councilmember Tell has agreed to replace Councilmember Howorth on the NEBID.

All designations will remain in effect until the next Council rotation, which takes place on February 19, 2013.

Attachment: Council Assignments list

PROPOSED MANHATTAN BEACH CITY COUNCIL ASSIGNMENTS Reorganization of City Council – May 1, 2012

Next Reorganization – February 19, 2013

COUNCIL COMMITTEES Centennial Committee City Council/MBUSD Subcommittee Edison/Undergrounding Subcommittee Environmental Task Force Finance Subcommittee Library Subcommittee Manhattan Beach Open Subcommittee Trolley Subcommittee	DELEGATE Tell Howorth Lesser Lesser Powell Powell Montgomery Lesser	ALTERNATE Howorth Tell Howorth Howorth Tell Lesser Tell Montgomery
LOCAL GOVERNMENT South Bay Cities Council of Government (SBCCOG)* S.B. Regional Public Communications Authority (RCC)*	Lesser Powell	Howorth Lesser
L.A. COUNTY GOVERNMENT Independent Cities Association Independent Cities Risk Management Authority* Los Angeles County Sanitation District* Los Angeles County City Selection Committee	Montgomery Risk Manager Mayor Mayor	Powell Howorth Mayor Pro Tem Mayor Pro Tem
<u>REGIONAL/STATE GOVERNMENT</u> League of California Cities Southern California Association of Government (SCAG)*	Mayor Powell	Mayor Pro Tem Lesser
GENERAL CIVIC ORGANIZATION Manhattan Beach Neighborhood Watch Manhattan Beach Hometown Fair Association Manhattan Beach Sister Cities Committee	Howorth Powell Howorth	Lesser Montgomery Tell
BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS Downtown Manhattan Beach Business & Professional Assn. Manhattan Beach Chamber of Commerce North-end Business Improvement District (BID)	Powell Lesser Howorth Tell	Howorth Powell Montgomery
LAX Coastal Corridor Mobility Task Force (LAX Ground Comm) L.A. World Airport (LAWA) Community Noise Roundtable	Powell Powell	Tell Montgomery
ADOPT A SCHOOL Pacific Elementary School Powell MB Middle School Tell Robinson Elementary School Tell Pennekamp Montgomery Grandview Montgomery American Martyrs Lesser Meadows Elementary School Lesser Mine Center Winh School Lesser		

Mira Costa High School Howorth

* Appointed Council Members Must File a 700 Form